
No. 22-CV-7855

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EMMANUELLA RICHTER, *Petitioner*,

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU, *Respondent*.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 16
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

Statutory and CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Extending the actual malice standard for defamation to limited-purpose public figures, such as Emmanuella Richter, is essential to maintaining the foundational ideals of the Frist Amendment. 6

 A. Limited-purpose public figures are in a better position than private individuals to defend themselves against defamation. 7

 i. Limited-purpose public figures possess greater reach to combat falsehoods levied against them. 8

 ii. The proliferation of anti-SLAPP statutes in the states shows the nation’s unwillingness to let public figures take advantage of defamation laws to defend their reputations. 10

 B. Limited-purpose public figures, like Richter, consent to scrutiny by thrusting themselves into public controversy. 11

 i. Limited-purpose public figures should not enjoy the same protection as private individuals. 11

 ii. Without the actual malice standard, defamation challenges to parties speaking out against public figures would not comport with traditional notions of the First Amendment. 13

 II. The Free Exercise Clause and *Smith* Protect a state’s ability to enact laws that safeguard the welfare of its residents when the law is neutral and generally applicable 14

 A. PAMA is neutral because it does not discriminate on its face and does not impermissibly target religion. 15

 i. The text in PAMA shows that the statute does not discriminate on its face. 15

 ii. PAMA’s construction and operative effect reveal that the law does not impermissibly target religion. 16

 B. PAMA is generally applicable under the standard established in *Smith* and expanded on in *Fulton* and *Lukumi*. 18

 i. PAMA does not have a discretionary element built in, nor are there exemptions available; therefore, the law is general. 18

ii. Delmont’s enactment of PAMA is not underinclusive or unequal because it aligns with the State’s interest in protecting the welfare of the children..... 19

C. In the event this Court revisits Smith, this Court should uphold *Smith*. 20

i. Historical Evidence Shows that *Smith* comports with the Free Exercise. Clause. 21

ii. Previous cases support and have paved the way for *Smith*. 21

iii. Free Exercise Cases have continued to use the standard established in *Smith*. 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

APPENDIX..... 25

BRIEF CERTIFICATE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Pages(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... | 23 |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , | |
| 310 U.S. 296 (1940) | 14 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , | |
| 508 U.S. 520 (U.S.Fla.,1993) | Passim |
| <i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , | |
| 388 U.S. 130..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. Of Oregon v. Smith</i> , | |
| 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... | 14, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , | |
| 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , | |
| 418 U.S. 323 | Passim |
| <i>Gillette v. United States</i> , | |
| 401 U.S. 437 (1971) | 16 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , | |
| 142 S.Ct. 2407 (U.S., 2022) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Com’n</i> , | |
| 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)..... | 16 |
| <i>New York Times, Co. v. Sullivan</i> , | |
| 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | 6, 7, 11, 13 |
| <i>Reynolds v. U.S.</i> , | |
| 98 U.S. 145. (U.S) | 14, 21, 22 |
| <i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , | |
| 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)..... | 18 |
| <i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , | |
| 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... | 23 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976) | 7, 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) | 22 |
| <i>Wolston v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979) | 11 |
| | |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2019)..... | 1 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. I | 1, 3, 4, 25 |
| | |
| Other Authorities | |
| Philip A. Hamburger, <i>A Constitutional Right of Religious Exemption: An Historical Perspective</i> , 60 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 915 (1992)..... | 21 |
| Caitlin E. Daday, <i>(Anti)-SLAPP Happy in Federal Court?: The Applicability of State Anti- SLAPP Statutes in Federal Courts and the Need for Federal Protection Against SLAPPs</i> , 70 CATH. U.L. REV. 441 (2021)..... | 10 |
| Douglas Laycock & Thomas C. Berg, <i>Protecting Free Exercise Under Smith and After Smith</i> , 2021 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 33 (2020-2021) | 22, 23 |
| Patrick Garry, <i>The First Amendment and Freedom of the Press: A Revised Approach to the Marketplace of Ideas Concept</i> , 72 MARQ. L. REV. 187, 191 (1989)..... | 13 |
| Christopher Wolfe, <i>The Smith Case, Religious Freedom, and Originalism</i> , PUB. DISCOURSE (2021)..... | 22 |
| Leslie C. Griffin & Marci A. Hamilton, <i>Why We Like Smith: We Want Neutral and General Laws to Prevent Harm</i> , VERDICT (Apr. 20, 2021)..... | 23 |
